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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 260

AN ACTreIating to: affecting various provisions of the statutes to correct errors and reconcile conflicts (Correction

Bill).
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 4. 13.41 (1) (a) (intro.) and (2) (a) (intro.)
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: of the statutes, asfatted by2009 Wsconsin Act 363

section2r, are amended to read:

SecTion 1. 2.01 (19) of the statutes is amended to 13.41(1) (a) (intro.) If thereare 9 or more vacancies
read: in the senate at the sartime, as determined under s.
2.01(19) R.orence: Commencingt the southwest  17.03,the senate leader of each political paatyspeei
cornerof township 38, of range 15 east of the meridian fied in pars. (b) and (ckxhall, for each vacant senate seat

aforesaid;thence east along the township line to the thatwas last held by a member of his or her pattyall
southeastorner of township 38, of range 19 east; thence of the following:
north on the rangdine to the northern boundary of this (2) (a) (intro.) If there are 25 or more vacancies in the
state, in the -MenomoneeMenominee River; thence assemblyat the same time, as determined und&7 €93,
northwesterlyalong said boundatine to the range line  theassembly leader of each politigedrty_as specified
betweerranges 14 and 15 east, in the Brule Ritl@nce in pars.(b) and (c)shall, for each vacant assembly seat
southerlyon said range line to the place of beginning. thatwas last held by a member of his or her pattyall
SecTioN 2. 10.80 (5) (dm) of the statutesamended of the following:
to read: SecTion 5. 20.505 (1) (ispf the statutes, asfatted
10.80(5) (dm) 9 days befar election.9 days before by 2009Wisconsin Acts 2&nd302 is amended to read:
a presidential election is the earliest that new residents  20.505(1) (is) Information technology and commu
may apply to vote for president and vice president at the nicationsservices; nonstate entities:rom the sources

office of the municipal clerk. See s. 6.15 (3) (a). specifiedin ss. 16.972 (2) (b) and (c), 16.923 and (3),
SecTioN 3. 10.80 (6) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended and16.997 (2) (d) and (2g) (a) 3., to provide computer
to read: telecommunicationsglectronic communications, and

10.80(6) (a) 2. 5 p.m. on the day before the general supercomputerservices, but not integratelusiness
electionin presidential electiogears is the latest that informationsystem services under s. 16.971 (2) (tcf),
new residents may apply to vote for president and vice stateauthorities, units of théederal government, local
presidengt the diice of the municipal clerk. See s. 6.15 governmentalnits, tribal schoolsand entities in the pri
3) (2) (a). vatesectoy the amounts in the schedule.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SeCTION 6. 27.065 (12) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

27.06512) (a) Ifin any action at laxfior the recovery
of damages arising from a failure to make a proper assess®
mentof benefits and damages, or failure to observe any
provisionsof law, or because of any act or defect in any
proceedingn which benefits and damages are assessed,
andin any action to set aside any spe@abessment
againstproperty for anypurpose, or to set aside any-spe
cial assessment certificate, special improvement bond or
tax certificate based upon such special assessment, the
courtdetermines that such assessment is invalid by rea
sonof a defective assessment of benefits and damages, or
for any cause, it shall stal proceedings in such action
until a new assessment thereof is made as protieled
inafter; thereupon the proper county authorities shall pro
ceedforthwith to make a new assessment of benafits
damagesgainst the property of thgaintiff as required
by law in the case of the original assessment, and the
plaintiff shall have the same right to appeal from the new
assessmends the plaintif or the plaintif’s grantors
would have had from the original assessment. If the
validity of the new assessment is contested by the-plain
tiff, the court shall summarily try the matter and file an
ordersustaining or overruling the objectiohthe plain
tiff. If the new assessments are held invalid, subsequent
assessmentray be made in like manner and similar-pro
ceedingsresorted tofo determine the validity of such
assessmentdVhen the amount to be assessed against the
plaintiff's property is finally determineldy an assess
mentof benefits and damages, which the court holds to
bevalid, or when an appeal is taken, toairt shall make
anorder requiring the plaintffto pay into the court for
the benefitof the parties entitled thereto, the amount
which should be justly assessed agathst property in
guestion;upon compliance with said ordejudgment
shallbe entered for the plairitifvith costs. If the plaintif
fails to comply with such ordehe action shall be dis
missedwith costs.
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high schools and the governirapdy of each private high
schooland of each tribal high school shall:

SecTioN 9. The treatment of 39.41 (1m) (b) of the

tatutesdby 2009 Wisconsin Act 304s not repealed by
2009Wisconsin Act 306 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 39.41 (1m) (b) reads:

(b) Subject to par(e), by February 25 of each school year
the school board oéach school district operating one or more
high schools and the governirgpdy of each private high
schooland of each tribal high school mé&gyr each high school
with an enroliment of less than 80 pupils, nominate the senior
with the highest gradeoint average in all subjects who may
be designated as a scholar by the executive secretary under
par.(c) 3.

SecTioN 10. The treatment of 39.41 (1m) (e) of the

statutesby 2009 Wisconsin Act 302s not repealed by
2009Wisconsin Act 306 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 39.41 (1m) (e) reads:

(e) If 2 or more seniors from the same hgtnool of less
than80 pupils have the same grade point average and, except
for the limitation of one nominated seniare otherwise eligi
ble for nomination under palb), the facultyof the high
schoolshall select the senior who may heminated by the
school board of the school district operating the public high
schoolor the governing body of the private or trikagh
schoolfor designation under pdb) as a scholar by the execu
tive secretary If that senior is designates a scholar by the
executivesecretarybut does not qualify faa higher educa
tion scholarship under sub. (2) (a) or (3) (a), the faculty of the
high school shall selecity order of priority one or more of the
remaining seniors with the same grade point average for certi
fication as ascholaror, if there is no remaining senior with the
samegrade point average, one or more of the remaining
seniorswith the next highest gragmint average, but not less
than3.800 or the equivalent, for certification as a schalaa
the school board of the school district operating the high
schoolor the governing body of the private or trikagh
schoolshall certify to the board one or more of these seniors
as eligible for a higher education scholarskip a scholar
undersub. (2) (a) or (3) (a) until the scholarship may be
awardedby the board.

SecTioN 11. Thetreatments of 40.51 (8) of the stat

utesby 2009 Wisconsin Acts 1428, 146and218are not
repealedby 2009 Wsconsin Act 346 All treatments

SECTION 7. 29.228 (2) (b) of the statutes, as created Stand-

by 2009 Wisconsin Act 364is amended to read:

29.228(2) (b) A nonresident annual fishitigense
issuedto any nonresidenwho holds a one—day fishing
licenseunder sub. (4m) that islid during the same year
for which theresidentonresidenapplies for aesident
nonresidenannual fishing licensshall be issued at the
reducedee under s. 29.563 (3r).

SecTioN 8. The treatment of 39.41 (1m) (a) (intro.)
of the statutes b2009 Wsconsin Act 302s not repealed
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 306 Both treatments stand.

NoTEe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by

the legislative reference bureau, s. 39.41 (1m) (a) (intro.)

reads:

(a) Subject to pald), by February 25 of each school year
the school board oéach school district operating one or more

NoTE: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 40.51 (8) reads:

(8) Every healticare coverage planfefed by the state
undersub. (6) shall comply with ss. 631.89, 631.90, 631.93
(2), 631.95, 632.72 (2), 632.746 (1) to (8) and (10), 632.747,
632.748, 632.798, 632.83, 632.835, 632.85, 632.853,
632.855,632.87 (3) to (6), 632.885, 632.89, 632.895 (&ny)

(8) to (17), and 632.896.
SecTioN 12. The treatments of 40.51 (8m) of thiat

utesby 2009 Wisconsin Acts 1428, 146and218are not
repealedby 2009 Wsconsin Act 346 All treatments
stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 40.51 (8m) reads:

(8m) Every health care coverage plariecéd by the
groupinsurance board under sub. (7) shall comply with ss.
631.95, 632.746 (1) to (8) and (10), 632.747, 632.748,
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632.798, 632.83, 632.835, 632.85, 632.853, 632.855,
632.885,632.89, and 632.895Lto (17).

SecTioN 13. Thetreatment of 45.20 (2) (d) 1. (intro.)
of the statutes b2009 Wsconsin Act 297s notrepealed

by 2009 Wisconsin Act 302 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 45.20 (2) (d) 1. (intro.)
reads:

1. Subject to subd. 1m., a vetemmrligibility for reim-
bursemenunder this subsection at any institution of higher
education in this state, at a school that is approved under s.
45.03 (1), at a proprietary school that is approved under s.
38.50,at a public or private high school, at a tribal school, as
definedin s. 1L5.001 (15m), that operates any grade from 9 to
12, or at aninstitution where he or she is receiving a waiver
of nonresident tuition under s. 39.47 is limitedhe follow
ing:

SectioN 14. 45.34 (2) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

45.34(2) (b) 2. Unles®ther acceleration provisions
arepermitted under €15.36 (2), the loan made under this
subchaptewill be repaid in full upon sale of the resi
denceor any of the persominterest in it. A divorce judg
mentdivesting the persosinterest in the residence or a
quitclaim guitclaimdeed executed under the judgment
doesnot constitute a sale.

SectioN 15. The treatment of 46.10 (14) (a) of the
statutesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 28is not repealed by
2009Wisconsin Act 218 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 46.10 (14) (a) reads:

(a) Except as provided in pars. (b) and (c), liability of a
personspecified in sub. (2) or s. 46.03 (18) for inpatient care
andmaintenance of personsder 18 years of age at commu
nity mentalhealth centers, a county mental health complex
unders. 51.08, the centers for the developmentally disabled,
the Mendota Mental Health Institute, and theanvébago
Mental Health Institute or care and maintenance of persons
underl8 years of age in residential, nonmedical facilities such
as group homes, foster homes, subsidized guardianship
homes,residential care centers for children and yoatig
juvenile correctional institutions idetermined in accordance
with the cost-based fee established under s. 46.03 (18). The
departmenshall bill the liable person up to any amount of
liability not paid by an insurer under s. 632.89 (2) or (4m) or
by other 3rd—party benefits, subject to rules that include for
mulasgoverning ability to pay promulgatdsy the depart
mentunder s. 46.03 (18). Any liabilityf the patient not pay
ableby any other person terminates when the patient reaches
agel8,unless the liable person has prevented payment by any
actor omission.

SecTioN 16. 46.56 (15) (b) 4. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2009 Wsconsin Acts 2&nd334, is repealed
andrecreated to read:

46.56(15) (b) 4. Submit a description of teeisting
servicesand other resources in the county or trfibe
childrenwho are involved in 2 or more systems of care,
anassessment afhy gaps in services, and a plan for using
the funds received under this subsection or fuinds
othersources to develop or expand the initiative.

SecTioN 17. The treatment of 48.371 (1) (a) of the
statutesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 28is not repealed by
2009Wisconsin Act 209 Both treatments stand.
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NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 48.371 (1) (a) reads:

(a) Results of an HIV test, as defined in s. 25Z21),
of the child, as provided under s. 252.15 (3m) (d) 15., iaclud
ing results included in a court report or permanency phn.
thetime that the HIV test results are provided, the agency shall
notify the foster parent, relative, or operator of the group home
or residential care centéor children and youth of the confi
dentiality requirements under s. 252.15 (6).
SecTioN 18. The treatment of 48.78 (2) (a) of the stat

utesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 185s not repealed b3009

WisconsinAct 338 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 48.78 (2) (a) reads:

(a) No agencynay make available for inspection or-dis
closethe contents of any record kept or information received
about an individual who is or was in its care or legal custody
exceptas provided under s. 48.371, 48.38 (5) (b) or (d) or (5m)
(d), 48.396 (3) (b) or (c) 148.432, 48.433, 48.48 (17) (bm),
48.57(2m), 48.93, 48.98(7), 938.51, or 938.78 or by order
of the court.

SecTioN 19. The treatment of 49.345 (14) (a) of the
statutesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 28is not repealed by

2009Wisconsin Act 218 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 49.345 (14) (a) reads:

(a) Except as provided in pars. (b) and (c), liability of a
personspecified in sub. (2) or s. 49.8P) for care and mainte
nanceof persons under 18 years of age in residential, nonmed
ical facilities such as group homes, foster homes, subsidized
guardianshighomes, andesidential care centers for children
andyouth isdetermined in accordance with the cost-based fee
establisheduinders. 49.32 (1). The department shall bill the
liable person up to angmount of liability not paid by an
insurerunder s. 632.89 (2) or (4m) or bther 3rd—party bere
fits, subject to rules that include formulgsverning ability to
pay established by the department under s. 49.32 Aby
liability of the person not payable by any other person termi
nateswhen the person reaches age 18, unless the liable person
hasprevented payment by any act or omission.

SecTioN 20. Thetreatment of 49.785 (1m) (b) of the
statutesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 15is not repealed by
2009Wisconsin Act 393 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 49.785 (1m) (b) reads:

(b) If the total funeral and burial expenses for the recipi
ent exceed $4,500, théepartment or county or applicable
tribal governing body oorganization responsible for burial of
therecipient is not required to make a payment for funeral and
burial expenses under sub. (1) (b).

Section 21. 51.06 (8) (b) 6. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.06(8) (b) 6. The extent of Medical Assistance-pro
videdto relocated or diverted individuals that is in addi
tion to Medical Assistance provided to the individuals
unders. 46.27 (1), 46.275, 46.277, or 46.278, as a family
carebenefit under ss. 46.28@6 46.2895, or under any
other home-based ocommunity—based program for
which the department has receivedvaiver under 42
USC2396n1396n(c).

SecTioN 22. The treatments of 66.0137 (4) of the
statutesdy 2009 Wisconsin Acts 148, 146,180and218
arenot repealed b2009 Wsconsin Act 346 All treat
mentsstand.
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NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 66.0137 (4) reads:

(4) SELF-INSUREDHEALTH PLANS. If a city, including a 1st
classcity, or a village provides health cadvenefits under its
homerule poweror if a town provides health care benefits, to
its officers and employees anself-insured basis, the self-
insuredplan shallcomply with ss. 49.493 (3) (d), 631.89,
631.90,631.93 (2), 632.746 (10) (a) 2. and (b) 2., 632.747 (3),
632.798,632.85, 632.853, 632.855, 632.87 (4), (5), é3)d
632.885,632.89, 632.895 (9) to (17), 632.896, and 767.513
(4).

SecTIoN 23. The treatment of 661D6 (7) (a) of the

statutesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 66is not repealed by
2009Wisconsin Act 312 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 864.(7) (a) reads:

(a) Subject to pars. (am), (b), (c), (d), and (e), the depart
ment shall annually authorize the positivenvironmental
remediatiortax increment with respect to a parcel or contigu
ousparcels of propertguring the period of certification to the
political subdivisionthat incurred the costs to remediate envi
ronmentalpollution on the properfexcept that aauthoriza
tion granted under this paragraph does aygply after the
departmenteceives the notice described under sub. (10) (b).
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71.07 (3rm), food processing plant and food warehouse
investmentcredit under s. 71.07 (3rrf)lm productionser
vices credit under s. 71.07 (5f), film production company
investmentredit under s71.07 (5h), veterans and surviving
spousesproperty tax credit under s. 71.07 (6e), enterprise
zonejobs credit under £1.07 (3w), beginning farmer and
farm asset owner tagredit under s. 71.07 (8r), earned income
tax credit under s. 71.07 (9e), estimata® payments under
s.71.09, and taxes withheld under subch. X.

SecTION 26. The treatment of 71.30 (3) (f) of the stat
utesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 269s not repealed b3009
WisconsinAct 295 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by

the legislative reference bureau, s. 71.30 (3) (f) reads as fol

lows. The cross-reference to s. 71.28 (3rn) was changed from

across—reference to s. 71.@8m) by the legislative reference
bureauunder s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. to reflect tlemumbering

unders. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. of s. 71.28m), as created 8009

Wis. Act 295 to s. 71.28 (3rn)See also sectidD of this bill.

(f) The total of farmland preservatioredit under subch.

IX, farmland taxrelief credit under s. 71.28 (2m), dairy

manufacturingacility investment credit under s. 71.28 (3p),

jobscredit under s. 71.28 (3q), meat processing facility invest
ment credit under s. 71.28 (3r), woody biomass harvesting and

SECTION 24. Th? treatment of 71.08 (1) (intro.) of the processingredit under s71.28 (3rm), food processing plant
statutesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 269s not repealed by andfood warehouse investment credit under s. 71.28 (3r),
2009Wisconsin Act 295 Both treatments stand. enterprisezone jobs credit under s. 71.28 (3w), film produc

NoTEe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 71.08 (1) (intro.) reads as
follows. The cross-reference $ 71.07 (3rn) was changed
from a cross-reference to s. 71.07 (3rm) by the legislative ref
erencebureau under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. to reflect the renum
bering under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. of s. 71.07 (3rm), as created
by 2009 Wis. Act 295 to s. 71.07 (3rn) See also sectidBD
of this bill.

(1) ImPosiTION. If the tax imposed on a natunaérson,
marriedcouple filing jointly trust, or estate undsr 71.02, not
consideringhe credits under ss. 71.07 (1), (2dd), (2de), (2di),
(2dj), (2dL), (2dr),(2ds), (2dx), (2dy), (3m), (3n), (3p), (30).
(3r), (3rm), (3rn), (3s), (3t), (3w), (5b), (5d). (5e), (5f), (5h),
(5i), (5)), (6), (6e), (8r), and (%), 71.28 (1dd), (1de), (1di),
(1dj), (1dL), (1ds), (1dx), (1dy), (2m§3), (3n), (3t), and (3w),
71.47 (1dd), (1de), (1di)(1dj), (1dL), (1ds), (1dx), (1dy),
(2m), (3), (3n), (3t), and (3w), 71.57 to 71.61, and 71.613 and
subch. Vlllandpayments to other states under s. 71.07 (7), is
lessthan thetax under this section, there is imposed on that
naturalperson, married couple filing jointlyrust or estate,
insteadof the tax under s. 71.02, an alternative minimum tax
computedas follows:

SecTioN 25. The treatment of 71.10 (4) (i) of tseat

utesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 269s not repealed b009
WisconsinAct 295 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 71.10 (4) (i) reads as fol
lows. The cross-reference to s. 71.07 (3rn) was changed from
across—reference to s. 71.(Bfm) by the legislative reference
bureauunder s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. to reflect ttmmumbering
unders. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. of s. 71.(03rm), as created (8009
Wis. Act 295 to s. 71.07 (3rn)See also sectidBD of this bill.

(i) The total of claim of right credit under s. 71.07 (1),
farmlandpreservation credit under ss. 71.57 to 71.61, farm
land preservation credit, 2018nd beyond under s. 71.613,
homesteadreditunder subch. VIII, farmland tax relief credit
unders. 71.07 (3m), dairy manufacturing facility investment
creditunder s. 71.07 (3p), jobs tax credit under s. 71.07 (3q),
meatprocessing facility investment credit under s. 71.07 (3r),
woody biomass harvesting and processirgdit under s.

tion services credit under 1.28 (5f), film production com
panyinvestment credit undex. 71.28 (5h), beginning farmer
andfarm asset owner tax credit under s. 71.28 (8r), and esti
mated tax payments under s. 71.29.

SecTION 27. The treatment of 71.49 (1) (f) of the stat
utesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 269s not repealed b3009
WisconsinAct 295 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by

the legislative reference bureau, s. 71.49 (1) (f) reads as fol

lows. The cross-reference to s. 71.47 (3rn) was changed from

across—reference to s. 71.@8fm) by the legislative reference
bureauunder s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. to reflect tlemumbering

unders. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. of s. 71.43rm), as created 3009

Wis. Act 295 to s. 71.47 (3rn)See also sectidD of this bill.

(f) The total of farmland preservatioredit under subch.

IX, farmland taxrelief credit under s. 71.47 (2m), dairy

manufacturingacility investment credit under s. 71.47 (3p),

jobscredit under s. 71.47 (3q), meat processing facility invest
ment credit under s. 71.47 (3r), woody biomass harvesting and
processingredit under s71.47 (3rm), food processing plant
andfood warehouse investment credit under s. 71.47 (3rn),
enterprisezone jobs credit under s. 71.47 (3w), film produc
tion services credit under 1.47 (5f), film production com
panyinvestment credit under. 71.47 (5h), beginning farmer
andfarm asset owner tax credit under s. 71.47 (8r), and esti

mated tax payments under s. 71.48.

SecTioN 28. 77.54 (20n) (b) of the statuteas
affected by 2009 Wsconsin Acts 185and 204, is
amendedo read:

77.54(20n) (b) The sales price from the saleaod
the storage, use, or other consumption of food and food
ingredientsgxcept soft drinks, sold by hospitals, sanato
riums, nursing homes, retirement homes, and
community—basedesidential facilities, as defined &
50.01(1q), child and any facility certified or licensed
underch. 48, including prepared food thasd to the
elderly or handicapped by persons providing mobile
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mealson wheels.In this paragraph, “retirement home”
meansa nonprofit residentidlacility where 3 or more
unrelatedadults or their spouses have their principal resi
denceand where support services, including meals from
acommon kitchen, are available to residents.
SecTioN 29. 108.18 (7) (a) 2. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2009 Wsconsin Act 287is amended to read:
108.18(7) (a) 2. Each payment shall be treated as a
contributionrequired and irrevocably paid under this
chaptenwith respect to payrolls preceding the date it is
creditedexcept as a refund or credit is authorized under
par (b), (e), (h)or (i).
SecTioN 30. 111.91 (2) (n) of the statutes, afeated
by 2009Wisconsin Acts 2&nd346, is amended to read:
111.91(2) (n) The provision to employees tife
healthinsurance coveragequired under s. 632.8951{1
to (14), (16),and16m),and (17).
Section 31. 115.997 (14) (d) of the statuteas
createdby 2009 Wsconsin Act 329is amended to read:
115.997(14) (d) The interstate commission shall

keepaccurate accounts of all receipts and disbursements.
The receipts and disbursements of the interstate cemmis

sionshall be subject to the audit and accounting proce
duresestablished under its bylaws. Howeakreceipts
and disbursements of funds handled by the interstate
commissiorshall-bybe audited yearly by a certifieor
licensedpublic accountant and the report of the audit

shallbe included in and become part of the annual report

of the interstate commission.

SecTioN 32. The treatment of118.125 (2) (n) of the
statutesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 30ds not repealed by
2009Wisconsin Act 309 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
thelegislative reference bureau, $81125 (2)(n) (intro.) and

1., asrenumbered and amended from $8.125 (2) (n) by

2009Wis. Act 309 read:

(n) For any purpose concerning flagenile justice sys
temand the systers’ability to efectively servea pupil, prior

to adjudication:

1. A school board may disclose pupil records to a city
attorney,corporation counsel, agen@s defined in £38.78

(1), intake worker under s. 48.067 or 938.067, court of record,

municipalcourt, private school, or another schooérd if dis

closureis pursuant to an interagency agreement and the per
sonto whom the records are disclosed certifies in writing that
therecords will not be disclosed to any other person except as
otherwiseauthorized by law For the purpose giroviding
services to a pupil before adjudications@ool board may
disclosepupil records ta tribal school if disclosure is pur
suantto an agreement between the school board and the gov
erningbody of the tribal school and if the school board deter
minesthat enforceable protections are provided Hyitzl
schoolpolicy or tribal law that requires the tribal schodl-of

cial to whom the records are disclosed not to disclose the

recordsto any other person except as permitted undestihis

section.

SecTion 33. The treatment of118.29 (2) (a) 3. of the
statuteshby 2009 Wisconsin Act 160ds not repealed by

2009Wisconsin Act 302 Both treatments stand.
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NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureaufegtive March 1, 201, s.
118.29(2) (a) 3. reads:
3. Subject to sub. (4m), is immune from civil liability for
his or heracts or omissions in administering a nonprescription
drug product omprescription drug to a pupil under subd. 1., 2.,
2m.,or 2r unless the ags in violation of sub. (6) or the act
or omission constitutes a high degree of negligence. This sub
division does not apply to health care professionals.
SecTioN 34. The treatment of118.29 (2) (b) of the
statutesby 2009 Wisconsin Act 160ds not repealed by
2009Wisconsin Act 302 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureaufeftive March 1, 201, s.
118.29(2) (b) reads:

(b) Subject to sub. (4m), any school distadiministra
tor, county children with disabilities education board adminis
trator, cooperative educational service agency administrator
public, private, or tribal school principal, or private or tribal
schooladministrator who authorizes an employee or volun
teerto administer a nonprescription drug product or prescrip
tion drug to a pupil under p&g) is immune from civil liability
for the act of authorization unless it constitutes a high degree
of negligence or the administrator or principal authorizes a
personwho has not received the required training under sub.
(6) to administer a nonprescription drug produrgbrescrip
tion drug to a pupil.
SecTioN 35. The treatments of 120.13 (2) (g) of the
statutedy 2009 Wisconsin Acts 1428, 146and218are
notrepealed by009 Wsconsin Act 346 All treatments
stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geat by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 120.13 (2) (g) reads:

(9) Every self-insured plannder par(b) shall comply
with ss. 49.493 (3) (d), 631.89, 631.90, 631.93 §2p.746
(10) (a) 2. and (b) 2., 632.747 (3), 632.798, 632.85, 632.853,
632.855,632.87 (4), (5), and (6), 632.885, 632.89, 632.895
(9) to (17), 632.896, and 767.513 (4).

SecTioN 36.138.14(14) (g) of the statutes, as created
by 2009 Wisconsin Act 405is amended to read:

138.14(14) (g) The division shall, by order rule,
stipulatethe period for which data is to be retained in the
databasenly as required to ensure licensee compliance
with this -actsectionor for enforcement or compliance
purposes.The division may require that any identifying
customeitinformation be deleted from the database when
datais archived. The division may maintain access to
archiveddata for future legislative or policy review

Section 37. 165.755 (1) (b) of the statuteas
affected by 2009 Wsconsin Acts 1228 and 100 is
amendedo read:

165.755(1) (b) A court may not impose the crime
laboratoriesand drug law enforcement surchparmunder
par. (a) for a violation of s. 101.123 (2) or (2nigr a
financialresponsibility violation under s. 344.62 (2), or
for a violation of a state law or municipal or county erdi
nanceinvolving a nonmoving tréic violation, a viola
tion under s. 343.51 (1m) (b), or a safety belt use violation
unders. 347.48 (2m).
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SecTioN 38. 179.046 (title) of thestatutes is created
to read:

179.046 (title) Change of registered office or
agent.

SecTion 39. The treatments of 185.983 (1) (intro.) of
the statutes b009Wisconsin Acts 1428, 146, 165and
218 are not repealed B3009 Wsconsin Act 346 All
treatmentstand.

NoTe: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
thelegislative reference bureau, s. 185.983 (1) (intro.) reads:
(1) Every voluntary nonprofit healttare plan operated

by a cooperative associatiorganized under s. 185.981 shall

be exempt from chs. 600 to 646, with the exception of ss.

601.04, 601.13, 601.31, 601.41601.42, 601.43, 601.44,

601.45,611.26, 61.67, 619.04, 62311 623.12, 628.34 (10),

631.17, 631.89, 631.93,631.95, 632.72 (2), 632.745 to

632.749, 632.775, 632.79, 632.795, 632.798, 632.85,

632.853,632.855, 632.87 (2), (2m), (3), (4), (5), and (6),

632.885,632.89, 632.895 (5) and (8) (&7), 632.896, and

632.897(10) and chs. 609, 620, 630, 635, 645, and 646, but

the sponsoring association shall:

SecTioN 40. 193.221 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

193.221(1) (b) The articles may be amended as
restatedarticles using the procedutmder par(a). If
restatedarticles are adopted, the restated articles-super
cedesupersedall prior articles an@mendments to the
articles.

SectTioN 41. 196.027 (2) (e) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

196.0272) (e) 3. An application by an egrutility
for a financing orderand commission approval of a
financingorder are iraddition to and do not replace or

supercedsupersedany other review or approval by the
commissionunder this chaptehat may be required or

allowedfor environmental control activities.
SecTION 42. The treatment of 252.15 (2) (a) 7. a. of
the statutes b009 Wsconsin Act 209s not repealed by

2009Wisconsin Act 302 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
thelegislative reference bureau, s. 252.15 (59) (&) &., as
renumberedind amended from s. 252.15 (2) (a) 7. 2039
Wis. Act 209 read:

1. The person is an engancy medical technician; first
responderfire fighter; peace @iter; correctional dfcer; per
sonwho is employed at a juvenile correctional facijliag
definedin s. 938.02 (10p), or a secured residential carger
for children and youth, as defined in s. 938.02 (15g); state
patrolofficer; jailer, keeper of a jail, or person designated with
custodialauthority by the jaileror keeper and the contact
occurredduring the coursef the person providing care or-ser
vicesto the individual.

2. The person is a peacdiogr, correctional dfcer, state
patrol officer, jailer, or keeper of a jail, or person designated
with custodial authority by the jailer or keeper and the contact
occurred while the person was searching or arresting the indi
vidual or while controlling or transferring the individual in
custody.

3. The person is a health care provider or an employee of
a health care provider and the contact occurred during the
courseof the person providing care or treatment to the individ
ual or handling or processing specimens of bibaigs or tis
suesof the individual.
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4. The person is a stahember of a state crime laboratory
andthe contact occurred during the course of the person han
dling or processing specimens of body fluids or tissues of the
individual.

5. The person is a social worker or an employee of a
schooldistrict, cooperative educational service agenbwgr
ter school, private school, tribal school, as defined in s.
115.001(15m), the Visconsin Educational Services Program
for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing, or thés@énsin Center for
the Blind and \fsually Impaired andhe contact occurred
while the person was performing employment duties involv
ing the individual.

SecTioN 43. The treatment of 252.15 (%) 19. of
the statutes by 009 Wsconsin Act 28s not repealed by
2009Wisconsin Act 209 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 252.15 (3m) (d) 15., as
renumberedrom s. 252.15 (5) (a) 19. 3009 Ws. Act 209
reads:

15. If the subject of the HIV test is a child who bagn
placedin a foster home, group home, residential care center
for children and youth, or juvenile correctional faciligs
definedin s. 938.02 (10p), including a placement under s.
48.205,48.21, 938.205, or 938.21, or for whom placement in
afoster home, group homeesidential care center for children
andyouth, or juvenile correctional facility is recommended
unders. 48.33 (4), 48.425 (1) (g), 48.837 (4) (c), or 938.33 (3)
or (4), to an agencgtirected by a court to prepare a court report
unders. 48.33 (1), 48.424 (4) (b), 48.425 (3), 48.831 (2),
48.837(4) (c), or 938.33 (1), tan agency responsible for pre
paringa court report under s. 48.365 (2g), 48.425 (1), 48.831
(2),48.837 (4) (c), or 938.365 (2g), to an agency responsible
for preparing a permanency plan under s. 48.355 (2e), 48.38,
48.43(1) (c) or (5) (c), 48.63 (4) or (5) (c), 48.831 (4) (e),
938.355(2e), or 938.38 regarding the child, or to an agency
thatplaced the child or arranged for the placement of the child
in any of those placements and, by anyhoise agencies, to
any other of those agencies and, by the agency that placed the
child or arranged for the placement of the child in any of those
placementsto the childs foster parent or the operatortbé
grouphome, residential care cenfer children and youth, or
juvenile correctional facility in which the child is placeak
providedin s. 48.371 or 938.371.

SecTiON 44. 252.15 (5m) (d) 2. of the statutes, as
createdby 2009 Wisconsin Act 209is amended to read:

252.15(5m) (d) 2. A physician, physician assistant,
or advanced practice nurse prescribased on informa
tion provided to the physician, physician assistant,
advancedractice nurse prescribeietermines and certi
fiesin writing that the contact under subd. 1. constitutes
asignificant exposure. A health care provider whbass
a contact under-paid) subd.1. c. may not make the certi
fication under this subdivision for himself or herself.

SecTioN 45. 253.115 (8) of the statutes, as created by
2009Wisconsin Act 279is amended to read:

253.115(8) ConFIDENTIALITY. Except as provided
under pars. sub. (7)(a) 3. and (b), no information
obtainedunder this sectiorirom the parents or legal
guardianmay be disclosed except for use in statistical
datacompiled by the department without reference to the
identity of any individual and except as provided in s.

146.82(2).
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SecTION 46. 299.80 (9) (b) of the statutes is amended tration plates for the vehicle, the department shall
to read: provide to the applicant, to be fafed to one of these
299.80(9) (b) A provision ofan approval thatis iden  plates,a decal described in subd. 1. and instructions for
tified under sub. (3) (b) as being replaced by a coepera placemenbf the decal on the plate.
tive agreement is-supercedsubersedetly the coopera SecTioN 51. The treatments of 341.14 (6r) (b)df.
tive agreement. the statutes by 009 Wsconsin Acts 15&nd224 are not

SecTioN 47. The treatment of 301.12 (14) (a) of the  repealedoy 2009 Wsconsin Act 226 All treatments
statutesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 28is not repealed by  stand.

2009Wisconsin Act 218 Both treatments stand.
NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 301.12 (14) (a) reads:
(a) Except as provided in pars. (b) and (c), liability of a
personspecified in sub. (2) or s. 301.03 (18) for care and-main
tenanceof persons under 17 years of age in residentiak, non
medicalfacilities such as group homes, foster homes, residen
tial care centers forchildren and youth, and juvenile
correctionalinstitutions is determined in accordance with the
cost-basefke established under s. 301.03 (18). The depart
mentshall bill the liable person up to any amount of liability
not paid by an insurer under s. 632.89 (2) or (4m) or by other
3rd—partybenefits, subject to rules that include formgas
erningability to pay promulgated by the department under s.
301.03 (18). Any liability of the resident not payable by any
other person terminates when the resident reaches age 17,
unlessthe liable persohas prevented payment by any act or
omission.

SecTioN 48. 302.46 (1) (a) of thetatutes, as fefcted
by 2009 Wsconsin Acts 1228 and100, is amended to
read:

302.46(1) (a) Ifa court imposes a fine or forfeiture
for a violation of state law or for a violation of a municipal
or county ordinance except for a violation of s. 101.123

(2) or (2m),for a financialresponsibility violation under

s.344.62 (2), or for a violation of state laws or municipal

or county ordinances involving nonmoving frafviola-

tions, violations under s. 343.51 (1m) (b), or safety belt
useviolations under s. 347.48 (2m), the court, in addition,

shallimpose a jail surchge under ch. 814 in amount
of 1 percent othe fine or forfeiture imposed or $10,
whicheveris greater If multiple ofenses arénvolved,
the court shall determinthe jail surchage on the basis of
each fine or forfeiturelf a fine or forfeiture is suspended
in whole or in part, the court shall reduite jail sur
chargein proportion to the suspension.

SectTioN 49. 323.51 (1) (title) of the statutes, as

affectedby 2009 Wsconsin Act 42 section124, and
2009Wisconsin Act 363sectiorb, is amended to read:

323.51(1) (title) DESIGNATION AND USE OF A EMER-
GENCY TEMPORARY LOCATION BY THE GOVERNOR.

SecTion 50. 341.14 (6m) (d) 3. of the statutes, as

createcby 2009 Wsconsin Act 195is amended to read:
341.14(6m) (d) 3. Notwithstanding subd. 2., upon

NoTE: There is naonflict of substance. As ngad by
thelegislative reference bureau, s. 341.14 (6r) (b) 1. raads
follows. The cross-references to pdy 61r and par(f) 61m.
werechanged from cross-references ta (fa61. by the leg
islativereference bureau under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. to reflect
therenumbering under s. 13.92 (1) (bmpPs. 341.14 (6r) (f)
61.,as created bg009 Ws. Act 226 to s. 341.14 (6r) (f) 61r
and of s. 341.14 (6r) (f) 61., as createdB@9 Ws. Act 224
to 341.14 (6r) (f) 61m.Seealso sectioB0 of this bill.

1. Subject to subd. 1m., upon application to register an
automobileor motor home, or a motdruck, dual purpose
motor home or dual purpose farm truck which has a gross
weightof not more than 8,000 pounds, or a farm truck which
hasa gross weight of not motban 12,000 pounds, by any
personwho is aresident of this state and a member of an
authorizedspecial group, the department shall issue to the per
sonspecial plates whose colors and design shall indicate that
thevehicle is owned by a person who is a member of the-appli
cablespecial group. The departmenay not issue any spe
cial group plates under pdf) 55., 60.,0r 61r until 6 months
after the department has received informatiorfisight for
the department to determine that any approvals required for
useof any logo, trademark, trade name or other commercial
symboldesignating th@rofessional football team or profes
sional baseball teanor associated with Harley—Davidson,
Inc., have been obtained. Subject to sub. (9) (d), the depart
mentmay not issue any special group plates under(far
61m.until the department hasceived information sfi€ient
for the department to determine that any license or other
approvalrequired for use of any logo, trademarkservice
mark, tradename or other commercial symbol to be used on
or in association with these plates has been obtained- Not
withstanding s. 341.12 (2), if the department of corrections
does not have flat—plate technology available for use in
manufacturindicense plates at quality and cost comparable
to that availabldrom the state of Minnesota, the department
of transportation may not issue any special group plates under
par.(f) 59. unless the department of transportation purchases
the plates from the state of Minnesota. Sections 16.70, 16.71,
16.72,16.75, 16.752 to 16.755, 16.765, 16.77, and 16.82 do
notapply to purchases of plates issued undernf&9. from
the state of Minnesota.

SecTioN 52. The treatments of 341.14 (6r) (fm) 7. of

the statutes b009 Wsconsin Actsl59 224and226are
notrepealed by 009 Wsconsin Act 230 All treatments
stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As gest by
thelegislative reference bureau s. 341.14 (6r) (fm) Tecef

tive June 1, 201, reads as follows. The cross-referertoes
par. (f) 61r. and par (f) 61m. were changed from cross—
referencedo par (f) 61. by the legislative reference bureau
unders. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. to reflect the renumbering under s.
13.92 (1) (bm) 2. of s. 341.14 (6r) (f) 61., as creapd009
Wis. Act 226 to s. 341.14 (6r) (f§1r and of s. 341.14 (6r) ()
61.,as created b009 Ws. Act 224 to 341.14 (6r) (f) 61m.

Seealso sectio80 of this bill.

receivingany application for renewal of registration of a
vehiclefor which speciaplates have been issued under
this subsection, if the applicant identifies himself or-her
self in the application as a member or former member of
a Wisconsin national guard unit identified by the depart
mentof military afairs under subd. 5. and if the depart
mentis required under s. 341.135 (B)issue new regis
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7. After October 1, 1998, additional authorized special
groupsmay only be speciaroups designated by the depart
mentunder this paragraph. The authorized special groups
enumeratedh par (f) shall be limited solely to those special
groupsspecified under pa(f) on October 1, 1998. This sub
division does not apply tthe special groups specified under
par.(f) 3m., 6m., 9g., 9m., 12g., 12m.,15m., 19m., 49d., 4%h.,
49s.,54., 55., 55m., 56., 57., 58., 59., 60., 61., 61m. 6dmnd
SecTioN 53. The treatment of 343.06 (1) (c) of the

statutesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 28is not repealed by

2009Wisconsin Act 302 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
the legislative reference bureau, s. 343.06 (1) (c) reads:

(c) To any person under age 18 unless the person is
enrolledin a school program or high school equivalency pro
gramand isnot a habitual truant as defined ins31.6 (1) (a),
hasgraduated from high school or been granted a declaration
of high school graduation equivaleney is enrolled in a
home-based private educational program, as defined in s.
115.001(3g), and has satisfactorily completed a course in
driver education in publischools approved by the depart
mentof public instructionpr in technical colleges approved
by the technical college system board, or in nonpublic and pri
vateschools or tribal schools, as defined in15.001 (15m),
that meet the minimum standards setthg department of
public instruction, or has satisfactorily completed a substan
tially equivalent course in driver trainirgpproved by the
departmentind given by a school licensed by the department
unders. 343.61, or has satisfactorily completed a substantially
equivalentcourse in driver education or training approved by
anotherstate and has attained the af&6, except as provided
in s. 343.07 (19). The department shall not issue a license to
any person under the age of 18 authorizing the operation of
“ClassM” vehicles unless the person has successfully-com
pleteda basic rider course approved by the departniEime.
departmentmay by rule, exempt certain persons from the
basicrider course requirement of tiparagraph. Applicants
for a license under 843.08 or 343.135 are exempt from the
driver education, basic rider or driver training cournsguire
ment. The secretary shall prescribe rules for licensing of
schoolsand instructors to qualify under this paragraph. The
driver education course shall be made available to every eligi
ble student in the state. Except as provided under s. 343.16 (1)
(bm) and (c) and (2) (cm) to (e), no oper&dicense may be
issuedunless a drives examination has been administered by
the department.

SecTioN 54. 346.915(3) of the statutes, as created by
2009Wisconsin Act 255is amended to read:

346.9153) The operator of any vehicle that is not a
snowplowandthat approaches from the rear any snow
plow that is engaged in highway winter maintenance
snowand ice removal, as described in sub. (1), and is
usinglamps described in s. 347.26 (7) dhat is stopped
atan intersectioshall stop not less than 20 feet from the
snowplow and remain stopped until the snowplow
resumesnotion.

SecTioN 55. 440.314(1) of the statutes, as created by
2009Wisconsin Act 282is amended to read:

440.314(1) The department may promulgate rules
necessaryo administer this subchapténcluding rules
of conduct by behavior analysts and by holders of tempo
rary permits under sub. (2). Except as provided in subs.
(2); and(3);-and-{4) any rules regarding the practice of
behavior analysis shall be consistent with standards

_8_

2011 Senate Bill 287

establishedby the Behavior Analyst Certificatiddoard,
Inc., or its successor ganization.

SecTiON 56. 448.015 (4) of the statutemssaffected
by 2009 Wsconsin Acts 28&and 382 is renumbered
448.015(4) (am), and 448.015 (4) (am) 2., as reaum
bered,is amended to read:

448.015(4) (am) 2. Any act by a physician physt
cianassistant in violation of ch. 450 or 961.

(bm) *“Unprofessional conduct” does not include
providing expedited partner therapy as described.in
448.035.

Section 57. 450.01 (23) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

450.01(23) (c) The distributiorof prescription drug
samplesjf the distribution is permitted under 21.-CFR
USC 353 (d).

SecTioN 58. 460.10 (1) (a) of thetatutes, as f&fcted
by 2009 Wsconsin Act 355sectiond3, is amended to
read:

460.10(1) (a) Requirements and procedures for a
license holder to complete continuing education pro
gramsor courses of study to qualify for renewal of his or
herlicense. The rules promulgated under this paragraph
may not require a licenskolder to complete more than
24 hours of continuing educatien-prograarogramsor
coursef studyin order to qualify for renewal of his or
herlicense.

SecTioN 59. 628.347 (3) (b) 1. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2009 Wisconsin Act 343is amended to read:

628.3473) (b) 1. Nothing in this subsection restricts
an insurer from contracting for the performance of a
functionrequiredunderpar (a), including maintenance
of procedures. An insurer is responsible for taking appro
priatecorrective action and may be subjectsanctions
and penalties under subs. (5) and (6), regardless of
whetherthe insurer contract®r the performance of a
functionand regardless of the insugecompliance with
subd.2.

SecTioN 60. 814.63 (1) (c) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2009 Wisconsin Acts 1228 and100, is amended to
read:

814.63(1) (c) This subsection does not apply to an
actionfor a violation of s. 101.123 (2) or (2m), for a finan
cial responsibility violation under s. 344.§2), for a
violationunder s. 343.51 (1m) (b), or farsafety belt use
violationunder s. 347.48 (2m).

SecTioN 61. The treatments of 895.48 (1m) (a)
(intro.) of the statutes b009 WsconsinActs 113 and
302 are not repealed 3009 Wsconsin Act 355 All
treatmentstand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by

the legislative reference bureau, s. 895.48 (1m) (a) (intro.)

reads:

(a) Except as provided ipar (b), any physician, physi
cianassistant, podiatrist, or athletic trainer licensed under ch.

448, chiropractor licensed under ch. 446, denlfiitnsed


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/28
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/302
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/255
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/282
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/280
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/382
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/355
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/355,%20s.%2043
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/343
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/12
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/28
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/100
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/113
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/302
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/355
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underch. 447 emegency medical technician licensed under

s.256.15, first responder certified under s. 256.15r&)is

tered nurse licensed under ch. 441, or a masbagapistor

bodywork therapist licensaghderch. 460 who renders vol
untaryhealth care to a participant in an athletic event or con

test sponsored by a nonprofit corporation, as defined in s.

66.0129(6) (b), a private school, as defined ink5.001 (3r),

atribal school, as defined in 18.001 (15m), a public agency

asdefined in s. 46.856 (1) (b), or a school, as definesl in

609.655(1) (c), is immune from civil liability for his or her

actsor omissions in rendering that cdfrall of the following

conditionsexist:

SeEcTION 62. The treatment of 895.48 (1m) (a)&.
the statutes bY009 Wsconsin Act 13 is not repealetly
2009Wisconsin Act 355 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by
thelegislative reference bureau, s. 895.48 (1m) (a) 2. reads as
follows.

2. The physician, podiatrist, athletic trainehiropractar
dentist,emegency medical technician, first respongsyst

cian assistant, registered nurse, massage therapist or body

work therapist does not receive compensation for the health

care,other than reimbursement for expenses.

SecTion 63. The treatment of 938.371 (1) (a) of the
statutesby 2009 Wsconsin Act 28is not repealed by

2009Wisconsin Act 209 Both treatments stand.

NoTEe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by

the legislative reference bureau, s. 938.371 (1) (a) reads:
(a) Results of an HIV test, as defined in s. 2522),

of the juvenile as provided under 252.15 (3m) (d) 15.,

including results included in a couréport or permanency

plan. At the time that the test results are provided, the agency

shallnotify the foster parent, relative, or operator of the group

home,residential care center for children and youth, orjuve

nile correctional facility ofthe confidentiality requirements

unders. 252.15 (6).

SecTioN 64. 938.396 (1) (c) 3. (intro.) of the statutes,
as affected by2009 WsconsinActs 302and 309 is
amendedo read:

938.396(1) (c) 3. (intro.) At the request of a school
district administratgradministrator of private school,
or administrator of a tribal schodar designee of a school
district administrator private school administratoror
tribal school administratoor on its own initiative, a law
enforcementagency may subject to dfcial agency
policy, provide to the school district administratpri-
vateschool administratoor tribal school administrator
or designee, for use as provideds. 1.8.127, any infor
mationin its records relating to any of the following if the
official agency policy specifies that the information may
not be provided to an administratof a tribal school or
a tribal school administratts designe@inless the gov
erningbody of the tribal school agrees that the inferma
tion will be used by the tribal school as provided in s.
118.127¢2):
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SecTioN 65. 2009 Wisconsin Act 190section37, is
amendedby replacing “critical access hospitdlsvith
“critical access hospitals,

SECTION 66. 2009 Wisconsin Act 200sectionlOm,
is amended by replacing “a water-heatezatef’ with “a
waterheaterdeatey'.

SecTION 67. 2009 Wsconsin Act 203sections, is
amendedby replacing “or within the applicable time
undersub. (1) or (2), whichever is latest” with “or within
the applicable time under sub. (1) or (2), whichever is lat
est.

SecTION 68. 2009 Wisconsin Act 209sectiorn33, is

amendeday replacing “home-health-agenoyinpatient
with “heme-health-agency-or-inpatiént

SecTioN 69. 2009 Wisconsin Act 209section106,
is amended by replacing “252.15 (5¢) (intro.) and (a) of
the statutes are created to readvith “252.15 (59)
(intro.) and (a) (intro.pf the statutes are created to read:”.

SecTion 70. 2009 Wsconsin Act 258sectiond, is
amendedy replacing “owned by the individual,” with
“ownedby the individual..

SecTioN 71. 2009 Wsconsin Act 302sectionl8§, is
amendedby replacing“secondary schools, includihg
with “secondary schoals, includih@q 2 places.

SecTioN 72. 2009 Wisconsin Act 302section?7, is
amendedy replacing “45.20 (2) (a) 1(¢) 1. and (d) 1.
of the statutes are amended to read:” with “45.20 (2) (a)
1.,(c) 1. and (d) Lintro.) of the statutes are amended to
read:”.

SecTioN 73. 2009 Wisconsin Act 302section’0, is
amendedy replacing “district-grprivate” with “district
or, private”.

SecTIoN 74. 2009 Wisconsin Act 321sectionl53
is amended by replacing “individyaivith “individual,”.

SecTioN 75. 2009 Wisconsin Act 334section?5, is
amendedby replacing ““Teatment services™with
“ Treatmentervices™.

SECTION 76. 2009 Wsconsin Act 334section33, is
amendedy replacing “systems afare” and “agencies
agency’ with “systems of caréand “agencieggency.

SecTION 77. 2009 Wisconsin Act 334sectiorb2, is
amendedy replacing “15, 118, or 938" with “1.5, 118,
or 938"

SecTiON 78. 2009 Wisconsin Act 355sectionl6, is
amendedy replacing “B-W with “B:M/".

SecTiON 79. 2009 Wsconsin Act 367sectionlO, is
amendedy replacing “in subd. 2with “in subd. 2.

SectioN 80.Renumbering and cioss-refeence changes under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2., staEachstatute
listedin column A is renumbered to the statatenber in column B, and cross-references to the renumbered
statuteare changed in the statutes listed in column C to agree with the renumbered statute, under section 13.92

(1) (bm) 2. of the statutes:


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/113
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/355
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/28
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/209
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/302
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/309
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/190
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/190,%20s.%2037
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/200
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/200,%20s.%2010m
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/203
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/203,%20s.%205
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/209
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/209,%20s.%2033
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/209
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/209,%20s.%20106
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/258
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/258,%20s.%201
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/302
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/302,%20s.%2018
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/302
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/302,%20s.%2027
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/302
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/302,%20s.%2070
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/321
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/321,%20s.%20153
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/334
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/334,%20s.%2025
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/334
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/334,%20s.%2033
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/334
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/334,%20s.%2052
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/355
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/355,%20s.%2016
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/367
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2009/367,%20s.%2010
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A B C
StatuteRenumbered New Statute Number Statutes in Which Cross—

References are Changed

20.835(2) (bc), as created by 2009
Wisconsin Act 295

20.835 (2) (be)

71.07 (3rn) (d) 2., as renumbered
under this section

71.28 (3rn) (d) 2., as renumbered
under this section

71.47 (3rn) (d) 2., as renumbered
under this section

29.193 (3m) (a) 29.193 (3m) none

30.29 (3m) (a), as created by 2009 30.29 (3m) none
Wisconsin Act 377

36.25 (49), as created by 2009 36.25 (49m) none
Wisconsin Act 271

48.33 (4) (d), as created by 2009 48.33 (4) (dm) none

Wisconsin Act 94

48.357 (1) (c) 2m., as created by 200
Wisconsin Act 94

9

48.357 (1) (c) 2r

48.357 (1) () 2.

48.357 (2m) (bm), as created by 200
Wisconsin Act 94

48.357 (2m) (br)

48.357 (2m) (b), as fHfcted by 2009
Wisconsin Act 94, sections 91 and
92

48.365 (2m) (a) 1m., as created by 48.365 (2m) (a) 1r none
2009 Wisconsin Act 79

48.38 (4) (i), as created by 2009 48.38 (4) (im) none
Wisconsin Act 94

48.38 (5) (c) 8., as created by 2009 48.38 (5) (c) 8m. none
Wisconsin Act 94

49.343 (2) (b) 6., as created by 2009] 49.343 (2) (b) 6m. none
Wisconsin Act 335

49.895 (4) (a) 2. and 3., (b), (c), and | 49.845 (4) (a) 2. and 3., (b), (c), and | none
(d), as created by 2009i¥¢onsin (d)
Act 76

50.36 (6), as created by 2009 50.36 (6m) 323.19 (1)
Wisconsin Act 42

70.11 (45), as created by 2009 70.11 (45m) none
Wisconsin Act 155

71.07 (3rm), as created by 2009 71.07 (3rn) 20.835 (2) (be), as renumbered undg

Wisconsin Act 295

this section
71.05 (6) (a) 15.
71.08 (1) (intro.)
71.10 (4) (i)
71.21 (4)

71.28 (3rn) (c) 3. a., b., and c., as
renumbered under this section

71.47 (3rn) (c) 3. a., b, and c., as
renumbered under this section

77.92 (4)

560.2056 (1)

=
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71.28(3rm), as created by 2009 71.28 (3rn) 20.835 (2) (be), as renumbered undg
Wisconsin Act 295 this section
71.07 (3rn) (c) 3. a., b., and c., as
renumbered under this section
71.26 (2) (a) 4.
71.30 (3) ()
71.34 (1K) (9)
71.47 (3rn) (c) 3. a., b., and c., as
renumbered under this section
560.2056 (1)
71.47 (3rm), as created by 2009 71.47 (3rn) 20.835 (2) (be), as renumbered undg

Wisconsin Act 295

this section

71.07 (3rn) (¢) 3. a., b., and c., as
renumbered under this section

71.28 (3rn) (¢) 3. a., b., and c., as
renumbered under this section

71.45 (2) (a) 10.
71.49 (1) (f)
560.2056 (1)

77.82 (7) (c) 3., as fafcted by 2009 77.82 (7) (c) none
Wisconsin Act 365

84.10215, as created by 2009 84.10217 none
Wisconsin Act 193

84.1051, as created by 2009sd6nsin| 84.1053 none
Act 151

106.54 (8), as created by 2009 106.54 (8m) none
Wisconsin Act 140

111.91 (2) (gr), as created by 2009 111.91 (2) (gu) none
Wisconsin Act 140

118.07 (4), as created by 2009 118.07 (4m) none
Wisconsin Act 44

118.33 (6) (c), as created by 2009 118.33 (6) (cm) none
Wisconsin Act 41

126.61 (3), as &cted by 2009 126.61 (3) (a) none
Wisconsin Act 296, sectiorld

126.81 (d), as &cted by 2009 126.81 (1) (d) none
Wisconsin Act 296, section 145

166.05 (1m), as created by 2009 323.51 (1m) none
Wisconsin Act 363

253.16, as created by 200994bnsin 253.165 none

Act 148

341.14 (6r) (b) 14., as created by 20(
Wisconsin Act 226

9

341.14 (61) (b) 14m.

20.395 (5) (eh)
25.40 (1) (a) 29.

341.14 (6r) (f) 61., as created by 200
Wisconsin Act 224

341.14 (61) (f) 61m.

341.14 (6r) (b) 1. and 14., (c), and (f
7.

341.14 (9) (d) 1. (intro.) and b. and 2

=}

=
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341.14(6r) (f) 61., as created by 2004
Wisconsin Act 226

341.14 (61) (f) 61r

341.14 (6r) (b) 1., (c), (e), and (fm) 7

341.14 (6r) (b) 14m., as renumbered
under this section

440.314 (2) (a), as created by 2009 440.314 (2) none
Wisconsin Act 282
444.01 (1r), as created by 2009 444.01 (1)) none
Wisconsin Act 11
460.03 (1m) (intro.), (a), and (b), as 460.03 (intro.), (1), and (2) 460.13
affected by 2009 Vgconsin Act 355,
section 17
460.03 (1m) (c), as created by 2009 | 460.03 (3) none
Wisconsin Act 355
560.033, as created by 2009sé6nsin| 560.0335 16.75 (3m) (a) 1., 2., and 3. and (c) §.
Act 299 b.
16.855 (10m) (ac)
16.87 (1) (am)
18.16 (1) (a) and (b)
18.64 (1) (a) and (b)
18.77 (1) (a) and (b)
25.185 (1) (a) and (b)
84.075 (1c) (a)
200.57 (1) (a)
229.46 (1) (ag)
229.70 (1) (ag)
229.8273 (1) (am)
229.845 (1) (ag)
231.29 (1)
234.36 (1)
609.71, as created by 200934bnsin 609.715 none
Act 218
609.87, as created by 200934bnsin 609.875 none

Act 346

632.895 (16), as created by 2009
Wisconsin Act 346

632.895 (16m)

111.91 (2) (n)

609.875, as renumbered under this
section

704.90 (2m) (a), asfaicted by 2009 704.90 (2m) none
Wisconsin Act 380

755.10 (2) (a), as created by 2009 755.10 (2) none
Wisconsin Act 402

800.04 (1) (bm), as fected by 2009 800.035 (2m) none
Wisconsin Act 402, section 19

938.33 (4) (d), as created by 2009 938.33 (4) (dm) none

Wisconsin Act 94

938.357 (1) (c) 2m., as created by
2009 Wisconsin Act 94

938.357 (1) (c) 2r

938.357 (1) (c) 2.

938.357 (2m) (bm), as created by 20
Wisconsin Act 94

D9 938.357 (2m) (br)

938.357 (2m) (b), asfaicted by 2009
Wisconsin Act 94, sections 358 an
359
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938.365(2m) (a) 1m., as created by 938.365 (2m) (a) 1r none
2009 Wisconsin Act 79

938.38 (4) (i), as created by 2009 938.38 (4) (im) none
Wisconsin Act 94

938.38 (5) (c) 8., as created by 2009| 938.38 (5) (c) 8m. none
Wisconsin Act 94

938.02 (18e), as created by 2009 938.02 (18k) none
Wisconsin Act 302

SecTioN 81.Corrections of obvious typographical erors under s. 35.17, statsIn the sections of the
statutedisted in Column A, the text shown in Column B was changed to the text shown in column C to correct
obvioustypographical errors under s. 35.17 of the statutes:

A B C
Statute Afected Erroneous text Corrected text
7.30(1) (a) are are appointed are appointed
11.60 (4), as &écted by 2009 or 11.517 ors. 1.517
Wisconsin Act 89
13.685 (8), as created by 2009 that that the committee [2 places] that the committee
Wisconsin Act 28
16.75 (3m) (c) 4., asfafcted by 2009 the the amount the amount
Wisconsin Act 299
30.625 (1) (a), as ffcted by 2009 under under under
Wisconsin Act 180
48.38 (4m) (a), as created by 2009 the the hearing the hearing
Wisconsin Act 79
49.45 (54) (b), as created by 2009 the the remaining the remaining
Wisconsin Act 28
50.38 (6) (a) 1., as created by 2009 under under under
Wisconsin Act 2
62.63 (5) employe employee
62.69 (2) (e) 10 days additional days 10 additional days
66.1105 (4e) (a) 5., as created by 2099 sub. 3. subd. 3.
Wisconsin Act 310
66.1105 (4m) (b) 4., as &Hcted by this paragraph.”. this paragraph.
2009 Wisconsin Act 310
71.05 (6) (a) 15., asfatted by 2009 (3n), (3rm) (3p), (30), (3r), (3s) (3n), (3p), (39), (3r), (3rm), (3s)
Wisconsin Act 295
71.47 (5r) (c) 1., as created by 2009 | No credit maybe allowed No credit may be allowed
Wisconsin Act 265
101.16 (4) (b) 1. the the interruption the interruption
125.26 (2w), as created by 2009 license.”. license.

Wisconsin Act 28

138.14 (8) (e), as created by 2009 demand therefore demand therefor
Wisconsin Act 405

146.37 (19), as &fcted by 2009 or s podiatry or podiatry
Wisconsin Act 13
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153.05(1) (b), as dected by 2009
Wisconsin Act 274

“that is 18

that is 18

157.06 (1) (f) 3.

passes to to the appropriate

passes to the appropriate

165.76 (6) (a), as created by 2009 the the person the person
Wisconsin Act 261

196.197 (3) (a) 2. under under under

196.197 (3) (b) 2. under under under

196.491 (4) (c) 2. under under under

244.61 (form) (8th paragraph), as
created by 2009 Wconsin Act 319

MARRIAGE IN ANNULLED

MARRIAGE IS ANNULLED

252.15 (2m) (a) 5., as created by 20(
Wisconsin Act 209

9 person or or

person or

252.15 (3m) (e), as created by 2009
Wisconsin Act 209

constitutes as significant

constitutes a significant

321.10 (1) ()

may may not exceed

may not exceed

341.09 (1) (c)

subs. (2m) (a) 1. b.

sub. (2m) (a) 1. b.

343.315 (2) (L), as created by 2009
Wisconsin Act 28

the the department

the department

349.19

under under

under

450.19 (2) (d), as created by 2009
Wisconsin Act 362

practioner

practitioner

632.69 (14) (g) 13., as created by 20
Wisconsin Act 344

D9 merits desirability or advisability

merits, desirabilityor advisability

911.01 (4) (c), as &cted by 2009
Wisconsin Act 349

search warrant; hearings

search warrants; hearings

938.07 (3) need t for need for

968.375 (9), as created by 2009 the the judge the judge
Wisconsin Act 349

973.045 (1) (a), asfakcted by 2009 count, $ $67. count, $67.
Wisconsin Act 28

973.045 (1) (b), as f&fcted by 2009 count, $ $92. count, $92.

Wisconsin Act 28

995.24, as created by 200934bnsin
Act 327

William D Hoards

William D. Hoards

SecTioN 82.Effective dates. This acttakes dect on approvedhat requires the legislature to provide fortem
theday after publication, except as follows: porary succession to the powers and duties of public
(1) The amendment of section 13.41 (1) (a) (intro.) officesfor the period of an emgency resulting from a
and(2) (a) (intro.)of the statutetakes dfect on the day  causeother than an enemy action, or ondlag after pub

afterthe secretary of state notifies the legislature that anlication, whichever is later
amendmentto the Wsconsin Constitution habeen




